OP \$115.00 85814025

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM334097

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
eNeura, Inc.		03/04/2015	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Orthofix, Inc.	
Street Address:	3451 Plano Parkway	
City:	Lewisville	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75056	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MINNESOTA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85814025	TOTAL MIGRAINE SYSTEM
Serial Number:	85735809	TOTAL MIGRAINE SOLUTION
Serial Number:	85337566	ENEURA THERAPEUTICS
Serial Number:	85035243	SPRINGTMS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2149783099

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 214-978-3000

Email: justin.welch@bakermckenzie.com

Correspondent Name: Justin P. Welch
Address Line 1: 2001 Ross Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 2300

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10048266-24004350-001041
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Justin P. Welch
SIGNATURE:	/justin p. welch/
DATE SIGNED:	03/04/2015
	•

Total Attachments: 3

TRADEMARK REEL: 005471 FRAME: 0530 source=Notice of Security Interest - Trademarks#page1.tif
source=Notice of Security Interest - Trademarks#page2.tif
source=Notice of Security Interest - Trademarks#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005471 FRAME: 0531

Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security Agreement dated as of March 4, 2015 (as the same may be amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, the "Agreement") by and between eNeura, Inc. (the "Grantor") and Orthofix, Inc., as Secured Party (the "Secured Party"), the undersigned Grantor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, the trademark registrations and trademark applications set forth on Schedule A-2 attached hereto to the Secured Party.

The undersigned Grantor and the Secured Party hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the trademark registrations and trademark applications set forth on Schedule A-2 attached hereto (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (ii) is

not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark or trademark application. Very truly yours, eNeura, Inc. Name: David Rosen Title: President and CEO Acknowledged and Accepted: Orthofix, Inc., as Secured Party By:__ Name: Title:

Notice of **Grant of Security Interest** in Trademarks

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security Agreement dated as of March _____, 2015 (as the same may be amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, the "Agreement") by and between eNeura, Inc. (the "Grantor") and Orthofix, Inc., as Secured Party (the "Secured Party"), the undersigned Grantor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, the trademark registrations and trademark applications set forth on Schedule A-2 attached hereto to the Secured Party.

The undersigned Grantor and the Secured Party hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the trademark registrations and trademark applications set forth on Schedule A-2 attached hereto (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark or trademark application.

Very truly yours,	
eNeura, Inc.	
By:Name: Title:	

Acknowledged and Accepted:

Orthofix, Inc., as Secured Party

By: Bradle R Wason Name: BRAD MASON Title: PRESIDENT & CEO

Schedule A-2

Country	Mark	Source/Status	App. Date/ No. Reg. Date/No.	Owner
US	TOTAL MIGRAINE SYSTEM	USPTO Published (Pending) Intent to Use	App 02-JAN- 2013 App 85/814,025	NEURALIEVE, LLC
US	TOTAL MIGRAINE SOLUTION	USPTO Published (Pending) Intent to Use	App 22-SEP- 2012 App 85/735,809	NEURALIEVE, LLC
US	ENEURA THERAPEUTICS	USPTO Registered	App 03-JUN- 2011 App 85/337,566 Reg 16-OCT- 2012 Reg 4,226,787	ENEURA THERAPEUTICS LLC
US	SPRINGTMS	USPTO Registered	App 11-MAY- 2010 App 85035243 Reg 09-AUG- 2011 Reg 4010226	ENEURA THERAPEUTICS LLC
СТМ	ENEURA THERAPEUTICS	Community Trademarks REGISTRATION	App 03-JUN- 2011 App 10019347 Reg 13-OCT- 2011 Reg 10019347	eNeura Therapeutics, LLC
СТМ	ENEURAS THERAPEUTICS	Community Trademarks REGISTRATION	App 16-FEB- 2011 App 9742362 Reg 21-JUL- 2011 Reg 9742362	Neuralieve, Inc.
СТМ	SPRINGTMS	Community Trademarks REGISTRATION	App 14-JUN- 2010 App 9174111 Reg 29-NOV- 2010 Reg 9174111	eNeura Therapeutics, LLC